THE ITCHEN URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907.

WHEREAS the Urban District Council of Itchen have applied to the Local Government Board to declare certain parts and certain sections of the said Act to be in force in the urban district of Itchen.

And whereas proof having been given to the satisfaction of the Local Government Board of the advertisement required by sub-section (2) of section 3 of the said Act, the Local Government Board, in exercise of their powers in that behalf, have made an Order, bearing date the fifth day of April, 1909, whereby they declared, specified,

and directed:—
That on and after the day on which the said Order comes into operation, Part II; Part III; sections 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66 and 68 comprised in Part IV, and section 95 comprised in Part X of the Act of 1907, shall be in force in the urban district of Itchen, subject to the conditions and adaptations as in the said Order is contained.

And that the said Order shall come into operation on the seventeenth day of May, 1909.

W. HENRY BELL,

Clerk to the said Council.

Clerk's Office, Woolston, near Southampton, 12th May, 1909.

URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF GRANGE-OVER-SANDS.

Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907.

NOTICE is hereby given, that the following Order has been made by one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, namely:—

170,982/2.

In pursuance of the power conferred on me by section 3 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907, I hereby declare section 79 (Dangerous riding and driving), section 81 (Exteuding definition of public place and street for certain purposes), section 82 (Bye-laws as to sea-shore), section 83 (Bye-laws as to promenades), and section 84 (Licenses to porters) of Part VII; and Part VIII (Fire Brigade), and Part IX (Sky-signs) of the said Act to be in force in the urban district of Grange.

And I direct that the Urban District Council shall, within three weeks from this date, cause a copy of this Order to be published in one or more newspapers circulating in the district.

H. J. GLADSTONE,

One of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.
Whitehall, 8th December, 1908.

S. HART JACKSON,
Clerk to the Council.
Dated this 10th day of May, 1909.

THE URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

GRANGE-OVER-SANDS.
Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907.

OTICE is hereby given, that pursuant to section 3 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907, the Local Government Board have issued an Order declaring that, on and after the 16th day of June, 1909, Part II, Part III, Part IV, Part V, Part VI, and Part X

of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907, shall be in force in the above named district. And further that the sections to which reference is made in the first column in the schedule hereto shall have effect until the Local Government Board, by Order, otherwise direct, as if in the case of such section the words and figures set forth in the second column of the said schedule were added to and formed part of that section.

SCHEDULE.

1st Column.

2nd Column.

Part II. Section 25.

"The power of making or enforcing bye-laws under section 157 of the Public Health Act, 1875, as extended by section 23 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890, with respect to the paving of yards and open spaces in connection with dwelling - houses, shall cease to be exercisable."

Section 27.

"(7) Nothing in this section shall apply to any temporary building erected or set up for use by the Territorial Force."

Part III. Section 35.

"This section, so far as it relates to the deposit of material, shall have effect subject to the first proviso to section 91 of the Public Health Act, 1875.

"Bye-laws made in pursuance of section 16 of the Local Government Act, 1888, for the prevention and suppression of nuisances shall not, in relation to any subject-matter of this section, be of any force or effect within the district."

Section 38.

"Nothing in this section shall prejudicially affect any power or right exercisable by or attaching to an owner or occupier of premises by virtue of section 22 of the Public Health Act, 1875, or of section 18 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890."

Part IV. Section 59.

"(6) Nothing in this section shall apply to a public or circulating library which is not within the district."

PART V. Section 75:

"(3) The date of the Order of the Local Government Board by which this Part is declared to be in force shall be the beginning of the period within which the Local Authority shall give notice for the purposes of sub-section (1) of this section."

Dated this 10th day of May, 1909.

S. HART JACKSON, Clerk of the Council.